

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

DIANE COWAN, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs

and

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Intervenor Plaintiff-Appellant

v.

CLEVELAND SCHOOL DISTRICT,

Defendant-Appellee

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF MISSISSIPPI

REPLY BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES

JOCELYN SAMUELS
Acting Assistant Attorney General

DENNIS J. DIMSEY
ERIN ASLAN
Attorneys
Department of Justice
Civil Rights Division, Appellate Section
Ben Franklin Station, P.O. Box 14403
Washington, D.C. 20044-4403
(202) 305-2773

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PAGE

ARGUMENT

THE DISTRICT COURT ABUSED ITS DISCRETION BY ORDERING A FREEDOM-OF-CHOICE PLAN AS A REMEDY FOR THE CLEVELAND SCHOOL DISTRICT’S FAILURE TO DESEGREGATE ITS FORMERLY *DE JURE* AFRICAN-AMERICAN JUNIOR HIGH AND HIGH SCHOOLS..... 1

A. The District Court Abused Its Discretion By Relying On Freedom-Of-Choice As A Remedy For The District’s Failure To Desegregate, Not By Eliminating Attendance Zones..... 3

B. The District Court’s Freedom-Of-Choice Remedy Will Not Result In Desegregation 6

C. The District Has A Continuing Duty To Desegregate Its Formerly De Jure African-American Junior High And High Schools..... 8

D. Consolidation Will Result In Desegregation..... 11

E. “White Flight” Is Not A Likely Result Of Consolidation Or A Justification For Continued Segregation 12

CONCLUSION 15

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:	PAGE
<i>Anthony v. Marshall Cnty. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 409 F.2d 1287 (5th Cir. 1969).....	6
<i>Beaumont Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Department of Health, Educ. & Welfare</i> , 504 F.2d 855 (5th Cir. 1974)	6
<i>Boykins v. Fairfield Bd. of Educ.</i> , 457 F.2d 1091 (5th Cir. 1972)	8-9
<i>Brown v. Board of Educ.</i> , 349 U.S. 294 (1955).....	14
<i>Davis v. East Baton Rouge Parish Sch. Bd.</i> , 721 F.2d 1425 (5th Cir. 1983)	10, 12
<i>Freeman v. Pitts</i> , 503 U.S. 467 (1992).....	5
<i>Green v. County Sch. Bd. of New Kent Cnty.</i> , 391 U.S. 430 (1968)	4-5, 11, 14
<i>Lemon v. Bossier Parish Sch. Bd.</i> , 566 F.2d 985 (5th Cir. 1978)	10
<i>Milliken v. Bradley</i> , 433 U.S. 267 (1977).....	14
<i>Ross v. Houston Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 699 F.2d 218 (5th Cir. 1983)	9-10, 12
<i>Swann v. Charlotte-Mecklenburg Bd. of Educ.</i> , 402 U.S. 1 (1971)	14
<i>United States v. DeSoto Parish Sch. Bd.</i> , 574 F.2d 804 (5th Cir.), cert. denied, 439 U.S. 982 (1978).....	5
<i>United States v. Greenwood Mun. Separate Sch. Dist.</i> , 406 F.2d 1086 (5th Cir.), cert. denied, 395 U.S. 907 (1969)	6
<i>United States v. Hinds Cnty. Sch. Bd.</i> , 417 F.2d 852 (5th Cir.), supplemented by 423 F.2d 1264 (1969).....	6
<i>United States v. Scotland Neck City Bd. of Educ.</i> , 407 U.S. 484 (1972).....	12, 14
